Samresh Singh

Registrar (J-1) HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH JABALPUR



Tel : 0761-2622250 (O) E-mail : regj1hcjbp@mp.gov.in

D.O. No. 248

Jabalpur, dated 28.6.2022

Subject: <u>Permission for holding online Maha-adhiveshan</u> <u>and election of President of Madhya Pradesh</u> <u>Judges Association</u>.

Reference: Your letter dated 27.6.2022.

Dear Shi Kushwah.

With reference to your above cited letter in connection with the abovementioned subject, this is to apprise you that Hon'ble the Chief Justice of High Court of Madhya Pradesh has kindly granted permission for holding online General Body Meeting and if required conducting online election of President of Madhya Pradesh Judges' Association on 03.7.2022 (Sunday).

Hon'ble the Chief Justice has also been kind to grant permission to request Smt. Giribala Singh, the Principal District and Sessions Judge; Bhopal to act as Election Officer for conducting online election with the help of other Judicial Officers and to seek assistance of the IT Team of High Court of Madhya Pradesh for conducting the said online elections.

I also wish to apprise you that Line 1 contact and support will be provided by Shri Manish Joshi, Junior System Analyst (contact no. 9340343168 and 9993885696) and Line 2 contact in case of any further issues will be provided by Shri Gaurav Singh, Assistant Registrar I.T. (contact no. 9009967500) You are requested to take action accordingly.

Regonals.

SAMRESH SINGH

To,

Shri Jitendra Singh Kushwah, Secretary, Madhya Pradesh Judges' Association, District Judge, <u>UJJAIN</u>

Endorsement No. B/3280

Jabalpur, dated 28.6.2022

Copy forwarded to;

- 1. Smt. Giribala Singh, the Principal District and Sessions Judge; Bhopal for kind information;
- 2. The Senior Principal System Analyst, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for information and necessary action;
- 3. The OSD (Computers), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for information and necessary action;
- 4. Shri Gaurav Singh Assistant Registrar I.T., High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for information and necessary action;
- 5. Shri Manish Joshi, Junior System Analyst, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for information and necessary action;

2816122

SAMRESH SINGH Registrar J-1, High Court of M.P., JABALPUR